

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

DONNA BURGDORF,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Respondent on Review,

v.

BRIAN K. WESTON,
Defendant-Respondent/Petitioner on Review

Jackson County Circuit Court Case No. 083428E2
Court of Appeals No. A147599
Supreme Court No. N004237

OREGON ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL'S AMICUS BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW

Opinion Filed December 11, 2013
Duncan, J.; Author of Opinion
Armstrong, P.J., and Brewer, J. pro tempore, concurring
Reversed and remanded

Appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court for Jackson County
Hon. G. Philip Arnold
December 20, 2010

Oregon Association of Defense Counsel
will file a brief on the merits if review is allowed.

Lindsey H. Hughes, OSB No. 833857
Keating Jones Hughes, P.C.
One SW Columbia Street, Suite 800
Portland OR 97258
503-222-9955

Of Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Oregon Association of Defense Counsel

(continued on reverse)

March 2014

Richard B. Thierolf, Jr., OSB No. 763565

Jacobson, Thierolf & Dickey PC

2 North Oakdale Avenue

Medford OR 97501

541-773-2727

Of Attorneys for Defendant Respondent/Petitioner on Review

Brian K. Weston

Darrell R. Jarvis, OSB No. 955013

Huycke O'Connor Jarvis Dreyer Davis & Glatte LLP

823 Alder Creek Drive

Medford OR 97504

541-772-1977

Of Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant/Respondent on Review

Donna Burgdorf

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
I. The discovery rule requires an objective measure of when a reasonable person should have known of the alleged fraud or injury ..	2
II. The non-moving party may not create a question of fact in opposition to summary judgment simply based on a change in testimony	4
III. Conclusion	7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Burgdorf v. Weston</i> , 259 Or App 755, 316 P3d 303 (2013)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Forest Grove Brick Works, Inc. v. Strickland</i> , 277 Or 81, 559 P2d 502, 505 (1977)	2
<i>Henderson-Rubio v. May Dept. Stores</i> , 53 Or App 575, 632 P2d 1289 (1981)	1, 4, 6
<i>Knepper v. Brown</i> , 182 Or App 597, 50 P3d 1209 (2002)	4, 6
<i>Mathies v. Hoeck</i> , 284 Or 539, 588 P2d 1 (1978)	2
<i>Murphy v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 251 Or App 316, 284 P3d 524 (2012)	2
<i>Stoeger v. Burlington Northern R. Co.</i> 323 Or 569, 919 P2d 39 (1996)	6
<i>Tiedemann v. Radiation Therapy Consultants</i> , 299 Or 238, 701 P2d 330 (1985)	3
<i>Zabriskie v. Lowengart</i> , 252 Or App 543, 290 P3d 299 (2012)	2

Rules

ORCP 47.....	2, 5, 7
ORCP 47 C.....	5
ORCP 47 D.....	5
ORS 12.110	2, 7
ORS 12.110(1).....	1
ORS 12.110(4).....	2
ORS 30.275(9).....	2
ORS 30.905(1).....	2
